O-02-2023 An Ordinance to Adopt the Procedures for Residential Parking Permit Guidelines

City of Glenarden, Maryland 2023 Legislation

Ordinance No:	<u>O-02-2023</u>
Sponsor:	James A. Herring, Councilman
Co-Sponsor:	
Public Hearing:	October 11, 2022 and November 15, 2022
Session:	Regular Session
Date of Introduction:	October 17, 2022 (First Reading)
	November 21, 2022 (Second Reading)

An Ordinance to Adopt the Procedures for Residential Parking Permit Guidelines

Whereas, in 1995, a Residential Parking Permit Program ("RPP Program") was enacted by the City Council by ORDINANCE 10-94 and ORDINANCE 09-95, copies of which are attached; and

Whereas, the primary purpose of the RPP Program was to provide relief for residents who were having parking problems from non-residents; and

Whereas, Ordinance 09-95 was enacted but no procedures or guidelines were implemented to show qualification requirements; and

Whereas, the City needs to have in place procedures and guidelines to apply for a parking permit in the designated areas; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland, sitting in regular session, this <u>21st day of November 2022</u> as follows:

(1) That the attached procedures and residential parking permit Guidelines be accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDAINED by the City Council of Glenarden that this Ordinance is and shall become effective twenty days after its adoption, or upon passage by the Council over the Mayor's veto, whichever is later.

The City Council of Glenarden, by and through the City Council

Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President

O-02-2023 An Ordinance to Adopt the Procedures for Residential Parking Permit Guidelines

Erika L. Fareed Councilwoman

athleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman

Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman

James ail James A. Herring, Councilman

din pres Robin Jones, Councilwoman

APPROVED: 105/2023 Cashenna Cross, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the <u>21st</u> day of <u>November 2022</u> with 7 Yes <u>No</u> and <u>Abstention(s)</u> that the Ordinance was Approved.

aley -Robin Bailey-Walls, Acting City